## **ORDINANCE 2001** - 46

د ،

AN ORDINANCE SPECIFYING THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF THE WIND SPEED LINES IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Legislature, in Special Session, enacted legislation delaying the implementation of the new Florida Building Code from January 1, 2002, to March 2, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature, in Special Session, required that counties must adopt an ordinance specifying the exact location of wind speed lines by January 1, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised on this date that the Governor has signed into law the Legislation extending the implementation date and requiring the adoption of wind speed zone boundaries; and

WHEREAS, based upon the act of the Legislature and the Governor's signing of the extension, the Board of County Commissioners does not have the requisite time to advertise for the adoption of wind speed zone boundaries; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the actions of the Legislature, the Board of County Commissioners must adopt the wind speed zone boundaries; and

WHEREAS, based upon the actions of the Legislature and the Governor, the Board of County Commissioners must adopt

1

this Ordinance as an emergency pursuant to <u>Florida</u> Statutes, Section 125.66.

•

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2001, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby adopts wind speed lines as follows:

a. That portion of Nassau County located Westerly of the Atlantic Ocean to State Road 17 (US-17) to the intersection with Interstate 95 and Northerly to the County line has been determined to be located within a 120 MPH wind speed zone and subject to the wind borne debris region requirements.

b. That portion of Nassau County located westerly of State Road 17 (US-17) and the intersection of Interstate 95 Westerly to Nassau County Road 115A (North) South to the intersection with State Road 1 (US-1) (Hilliard) South to Duval County Line has been determined to be located within a 110 MPH wind speed zone.

c. That portion of Nassau County located Westerly of Nassau County Road 115A (North) South to the intersection with State Road 1 (US-1) South to the Duval County Line has been determined to be located within a 100 MPH wind speed zone.

2

2. This Ordinance shall become effective on January

1, 2002.

•

۰.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

lana Harshall

MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

J. M. "CAIP" OXLEY, JR Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S MULL**Y**N

h/anne/ords/wind-speed-ord